income (loss) or any other performance measures derived in accordance with GAAP.
EBITDA is defined as net income (loss), plus interest expense net of interest income, income tax provision (benefit),
depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted for the items of income and expense and
expected incremental revenue and cost savings, as described above in the discussion of certain restrictive loan
covenants under “Credit Facilities.”
Management believes that the inclusion of supplementary adjustments to EBITDA applied in presenting Adjusted
EBITDA is appropriate to provide additional information to investors about one of the principal measures of
performance used by our creditors. In addition, management uses Adjusted EBITDA to evaluate our performance and
to evaluate results relative to incentive compensation targets. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA have limitations as
analytical tools, and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of the results as reported under
GAAP. These measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.
The following tables reconcile EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Dollars in millions) ADESA IAA AFC Corporate Consolidated
Net income (loss) $14.5 $13.8 $18.8 $(24.3 ) $22.8
Add back:
Income taxes 9.1 8.4 12.0 (9.9 ) 19.6
Interest expense, net of interest
income — 0.2 4.6 21.0 25.8

Depreciation and amortization 22.6 18.5 7.2 1.3 49.6
Intercompany interest 13.1 9.4 (5.6 ) (16.9 ) —
EBITDA 59.3 50.3 37.0 (28.8 ) 117.8
Adjustments per the Credit
Agreement 4.6 — (2.6 ) 10.8 12.8

Adjusted EBITDA $63.9 $50.3 $34.4 $(18.0 ) $130.6

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Dollars in millions) ADESA IAA AFC Corporate Consolidated
Net income (loss) $5.6 $12.2 $18.8 $(17.4 ) $19.2
Add back:
Income taxes 4.6 7.7 10.9 (9.4 ) 13.8
Interest expense, net of interest
income 0.1 0.3 3.8 25.6 29.8

Depreciation and amortization 23.5 17.1 5.7 0.5 46.8
Intercompany interest 13.6 9.4 (4.6 ) (18.4 ) —
EBITDA 47.4 46.7 34.6 (19.1 ) 109.6
Adjustments per the Credit
Agreement 7.0 (2.1 ) (2.6 ) 5.4 7.7

Adjusted EBITDA $54.4 $44.6 $32.0 $(13.7 ) $117.3

35

Edgar Filing: KAR Auction Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

50

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Dollars in millions) ADESA IAA AFC Corporate Consolidated
Net income (loss) $47.5 $39.3 $54.4 $(55.9 ) $85.3
Add back:
Income taxes 28.2 23.6 34.2 (26.5 ) 59.5
Interest expense, net of interest
income 0.4 0.7 12.3 65.6 79.0

Depreciation and amortization 66.8 55.4 20.3 3.4 145.9
Intercompany interest 39.8 28.4 (15.2 ) (53.0 ) —
EBITDA 182.7 147.4 106.0 (66.4 ) 369.7
Adjustments per the Credit
Agreement 15.2 0.7 (7.1 ) 15.0 23.8

Superstorm Sandy — &#16

Edgar Filing: KAR Auction Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

51